TRANSFER INHERITANCE AND ESTATE TAX
18:26-2.12 Renunciation or disclaimer
(a) If a transferee under a will or by operation of law dis-
claims or renounces his rights thereunder, or any portion
thereof, the disclaimer or renunciation is given effect in com-
puting the tax against the estate;. provided, the instrument of
disclaimer or renunciation is properly filed, in accordance
with the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 3B:9-l et seq.
(b) A copy of the disclaimer or renunciation should be
filed withthe Transfer Inheritance Tax Section.
Amended by R.1983 d.356, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1088(b), 15 N.J.R. 1488(b).
Deleted "a reasonable time" and added "nine months of death".
Amended by R.1990 d.73, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1822(a), 22 N.J.R. 366(a).
Reference to disclaimers added; as amended applies to both testate
and intestate cases.
Amended by R.1994 d.627, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4166(c), 26 N.J.R. 5036(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.206, effective July 2, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 853(b), 39 N.J.R. 2545(a).
Rewrote (a); and in (b), substituted "Section" for "Branch".

become due as a result of the various contingencies or condi-
tions, the present values thereof and the probability of the
contingencies or conditions to which the transfers are subject
occurring. The purpose of a composition is to permit an im-
mediate, fair and equitable adjustment of the tax due, rather
18:26-2.16
than holding the liability for taxes suspended for an indefinite
period.
(c) The payment of the taxes provided for in such com-
position shall be conclusive in favor of the executor or trustee
as against the interests of such cestuis que trustent as may
possess present rights of enjoyment or fixed, absolute or in-
defeasible rights of future enjoyment, or of such as would
possess such rights in the event of the immediate termination
of a particular transfer.
Amended by R.1991 d.384, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 188(b), 23 N.J.R. 2320(a).
Stylistic changes.
Statutory References
N.J.S.A. 54:36-6; 54:36-5.

Example (2):
Same facts as Example (1) except that Mr. "A" died testate
and bequeathed $10,000 held in a bank account to his nephew
and the rest of his estate to his wife/civil union partner/
domestic partner.
First, a tax is computed as if Mr. "A" had been a New
Jersey domiciliary, i.e., as to "B", $10,000 x 15% = $1,500;
DEPT. OF TREASURY-TAXATION
as to "A's" wife/civil union partner/domlstic partner,
$90,000, all of which is exempt. ]
I ,
Second the total of tax, i.e., $1,500 is multiblied by 1/10,
the ratio of the prdperty subject to tax to the enf e estate, i.e.,
1/10 x $1,500 = $1\50.00, the amount of tax due.
I
Amended by R.1998 d.194, effective April 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 609(a)l 30 N.J.R. 1426(b).
Rewrote the sectioq.
Amended by R.2008 q.72, effective April 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5185(a), 40 N.J.R. 1923(b).

life insurance feature and an annuity feature, are subject to
the New Jersey Inheritance Tax.
Statutory References
N.J.S.A. 54:34-l(c).
18:26-5.19 Annuity contracts
(a) Annuity contracts purchased by or vested in a decedent
and made payable by him to another at or after his death are
subject to the New Jersey Inheritance Tax.
(b) Annuity payable under certain trusts and plans which
are exempt under Section 2039(c) of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1954 may not be exempt for New Jersey Inheritance
Tax purposes. The treatment to be accorded payments made
under such trusts and plans depends upon the facts and
circumstances which exist in each case. (See N.J.A.C. 18:26-
6.16.)
As amended, R.1981 d.477, effective December 21, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 623(a), 13 N.J.R. 948(d).
(b): "are" deleted after "1954" and "may" and "be" added. Added
cross-reference to N.J.A.C. 18:26-6.17.
Amended by R.1989 d.85, effective February 6, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2193(a), 21 N.J.R. 311(b).
Changed "17" to "16".
Statutory References
N.J.S.A. 54:34-l(c).

taxation; subjecting annuity to inheritance tax held not a denial of equal
protection. Butzbach v. Director, Div. of Taxation, 3 NJ.Tax 462 (Tax
Ct.1981).
Subjection of survivor's annuity to inheritance tax as a transfer
intended to take effect after decedent's death held valid on the grounds
that annuity was also subject to Federal income tax. Gritzmacher v.
Director, Div. of Taxation, 2 N.J.Tax 489 (Tax Ct.1981).
18:26-5.20 Dividends and refunds on life insurance
policies
Dividend accumulations, post mortem dividends, terminals
dividends and premium refunds on contracts of life insurance
although payable at the same time are not considered part of
the life insurance proceeds of the policy and are taxable to the
beneficiary as transfers taking effect at or after the death of
the insured.
R.1971 d.2, effective January 4, 1971.
See: 2 N.J.R. 102(g), 3 N.J.R. 30(c).
18:26-6.3
18:26-5.21 (Reserved)
SUBCHAPTER 6. EXEMPTIONS

Deleted former (a) and (b); recodified former (c) as (a); deleted (d)
through (f); recodified former (g) as (b); rewrote (b); and deleted (h).
18:26-6.2 Class "C" transfers
(a) In instances where the decedent dies on or after July 1,
1988, the transfer of property having an aggregate clear mar-
ket value of $25,000 or less which is transferred to a brother
or sister of decedent, a wife or widow of a son of a decedent
or a husband or widower of a daughter of a decedent is
exempt from the New Jersey transfer inheritance tax.
(b) In instances where the decedent dies on or after Feb-
ruary 19, 2007, the transfer of property having an aggregate
clear market value of $25,000 or less, which is transferred to
a civil union partner or surviving civil union partner of a son
or a daughter of a decedent is exempt from the New Jersey
transfer inheritance tax.
As amended, R.1978 d.31, effective January 27, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 43(a), 10 N.J.R. 128(a).
New Rule, R.1989 d.85, effective February 6, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2193(a), 21 N.J.R. 311(b).
Repealed old rule: was Class "A" transfers.

Amended by R.2008 d. 72, effective April 7, 2008.
See: 39 N:J.R. 5l85(a), 40 N.J.R. 1923(b).
Deleted(a) and (b); and deleted designation (c).
Statutory References
N.J.S.A. 3A:25-l; 3A:35-2; 3B:28-2
18:26-6;4 Tenancy by the entirety
The transfer of real property or personal property in this
State held by a husband and wife/civil union couple as tepants
by the entirety to the surviving spouse/civil union partner is
not taxable for New Jersey Inheritance Tax purposes. See
N.J:S.A. 46:3-17.2, P.L. 1987 c. 357, except that where words
such as "husband and wife" and "spouse/wife/husband" are
used in the statute, the words "civil union couple'' and "civil
union partner" shall be given the same treatment as the for-
mer terms, respectively.
Amended by R.1980 d.198, effective May 6, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 22l(a), 12 N.J.R. 355(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.402, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2533(a), 24 N.J.R. 3734(a).
Revised (a); deleted (b); added new (a)l.
Amended by R.2008 d.72, effective April 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 5185(a), 40 N.J.R. 1923(b).